PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2645500

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	J[
		N	ame			Ex.	ecution Da	te	
MARK G. FREI						04/11			
IVAN OSORIO						04/09			
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA								
Name:	FLINT HILLS	S SCIEN	TIFIC, LLC						
Street Address:	900 MASSA	CHUSE	TTS STREET						
Internal Address:	SUITE 500								
City:									
State/Country:	KANSAS								
Postal Code:	66044								
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 2								
PROPERTY NUMB				 N	umber				
[Туре	137833	391	N	umber				
Property	Type	137833		N	umber				
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe	Type er: er:			N	umber				
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe CORRESPONDEN	Type r: r: CE DATA	137833	393	N	umber				
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe CORRESPONDEN Fax Number:	Type r: r: CE DATA (28)	137833	568	N	umber				
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone:	Type r: r: CE DATA (28 ⁴ 281	137833 137833 1)853-25 7272503	393 568 3		umber				
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe CORRESPONDEN Fax Number:	• Type er: er: CE DATA (281 281 doc	137833 1)853-25 7272503 keting@	393 568 3 ccyberonics.cc						
Property Application Numbe Application Numbe CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email:	Type r: cr: CE DATA (28 ⁴ 281 doct ill be sent via US	137833 1)853-25 7272503 keting@ 5 <i>Mail wt</i>	393 568 3 ccyberonics.cc						
Property Application Number Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type r: r: CE DATA (28 ⁴ 281 doct doct ill be sent via US ne: CYE 100	1)853-25 7272503 keting@ <i>Mail wh</i> BERONI	568 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	om <i>attempt is unsu</i> D.					
Property Application Number Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> Correspondent Nar	Type r: r: CE DATA (28 ⁴ 281 doct doct ill be sent via US ne: CYE 100	1)853-25 7272503 keting@ <i>Mail wh</i> BERONI	393 568 3 ccyberonics.cc nen the email CS, INC.	om <i>attempt is unsu</i> D.					
Property Application Number Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type r: cr: CE DATA (281 doct <i>ill be sent via US</i> ne: CYE 100 HOU	1)853-25 7272503 keting@ <i>Mail wh</i> BERONI	568 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	om <i>attempt is unsu</i> D. 58					
Property Application Number Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Type Type T: CE DATA (28 ⁴ 281 docl ill be sent via US ne: CYE 100 HOU ET NUMBER:	1)853-25 7272503 keting@ <i>Mail wh</i> BERONI	393 568 3 ccyberonics.cc <i>nen the email</i> CS, INC. CS, INC. CS, INC. CONICS BLVE TEXAS 7705	om <i>attempt is unsu</i> D. 58 DN & CON2					

Date:	12/11/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=OSORIOFREIASSIGNMENT1000 source=OSORIOFREIASSIGNMENT1000 source=OSORIOFREIASSIGNMENT1000 source=OSORIOFREIASSIGNMENT1000	0188CON#page2.tif 0188CON#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION to me by FLINT HILLS

SCIENTIFIC, LLC, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, MARK G. FREI and IVAN OSORIO, Joint Inventors ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in DYNAMIC CRANIAL NERVE STIMULATION BASED ON BRAIN STATE DETERMINATION FROM CARDIAC DATA, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of FLINT HILLS SCIENTIFIC, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kansas, doing business at 900 Massachusetts Street, Suite 500, Lawrence, Kansas 66044 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), does hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said FLINT HILLS SCIENTIFIC, LLC its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said invention in DYNAMIC CRANIAL

. Said invention in DYNAMIC CRANIAL NERVE STIMULATION BASED ON BRAIN STATE DETERMINATION FROM CARDIAC DATA;

- United States of America patent application on said invention, Serial No. 12/258,019, filed October 24, 2008, Attorney's File No. 1000.188, entitled DYNAMIC CRANIAL NERVE STIMULATION BASED ON BRAIN STATE DETERMINATION FROM CARDIAC DATA;
- 3. International patent application on said invention, Serial No. PCT/US2009/05712, filed October 20, 2009, Attorney's File No. 1000.188PCT, entitled DYNAMIC CRANIAL NERVE STIMULATION BASED ON BRAIN STATE DETERMINATION FROM CARDIAC DATA;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;

- 5. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 9. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like potection;

and WE covenant that WE, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at the place and on the date indicated below, opposite m signature.

	ASSIGNOR
Date: April 11, 2012	Markel Stei
	MARK G. FREI

THE STATE OF <u>Florida</u> COUNTY OF <u>Seminole</u> 00 00 00

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MARK G. FREI, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 11100 day of april , 2012.

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

10/23/2015

Flared & Usonie Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Floreda</u>



1000.188

ASSIGNOR Date: 04/09/2012 IVAN ÖSÖRIÖ

THE STATE OF Kansas s COUNTY OF Wygndo He \$

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared IVAN OSORIO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 9^{+h} day of ori _____, 2012. CHERYL L. BARNES

[SEAL]

A. CHERYLL. D. Notery Public - Blate of Kensae X/28//S My Appl, Expires

Notary Public in and for

the State of 1/5

My Commission Expires:

28. 20KS

10(¥) 188

PAGE 4/4 * RCVD AT 4/9/2012 10:55:44 AM [Central Daylight Time] * SVR:CYBERFAX/0 * DNIS:2568 * CSID: * DURATION (mm-ss):01-14

RECORDED: 12/11/2013